Form 4,72
Section 106

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 0 6
[ ]

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

06378432

Name of Company

06378432 Ltd (formeriy known as Furniture Ongins {UK) Ltd)

1/ We
Lisa Jane Hogg, The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, $11 9P5S

Gemma Louise Roberts, The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, 311 9PS

Note. The copy account must be 1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held-enfsummoned for 13 March 2017 pursuant

authenticated by the written to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account {of which a copy 1s attached)

signature(s) of the Liquid=torts) 1.4 before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the
company has been disposed of, and that the-same-was-done-accerdingly-no quorum was present at the
meeting,

2 gwve notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held-erisummoned for 13 March 2017

pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 19886, for the purpose of having the said account taid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the-same-was-done-aceordingly/no quorum was present at the meeting
The meeling was held at The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, $11 9PS

The winding up covers the penod from 22 September 2015 (openming of winding up) to the final meeting (close
of winding up)

The outcome of any meeting {Including any resolutions passed) was as follows

1 That the meeting has not resolved against the Joint Liquidators having ther release

Slgﬂed Date 13 March 2017

Lisa Jane Hogg

Wilson Field Limited
The Manor House
260 Ecclesall Road South

i

Ref 063701C/LUH/GLR/RW *AB2C

A1 16!03!2017 #190
COMPANIES HOUSE
Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited. Glasgow



06378432 Ltd (formerly known as Furniture Origins (UK) Ltd)
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 22 September 2015 To 13 March 2017

SofAf £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Furniture & Equipment NIL
NiL Stock NIL
Uncertain Trade Debtors 3,141 35
Uncertain Cash at Bank 6,349 88
Bank Interest Gross 1.25
— 9,492 48
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 24 00
Liguidators Fees 8,444 48
Insolvency Software Fee 150 00
Document Upload Fees 150 00
Postage, stationery, photocopying 200 00
Re-Direction of Mall 320 00
Statutory Advertising 204 00
I (9,492.48)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{147,957 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(3,150,885 77) Connected Company Creditors NIL
[ NiL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
— NIL
(3,298,843.77) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

2N

isa Jane Hogg
Jomt Liquidator

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 502 13 March 2017 1036



Joint Liquidators' Final Progress Report to
Creditors and Members

06378432 Ltd (formerly known as Furniture Origins (UK)
Ltd) - in Liquidation

13 March 2017



CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Progress of the biguidation

3 Unrealsable Assets

4 OQutcome for Creditors

5 Joint Liquidators' Remuneration

6 Creditors’ Rights

7 Conclusion

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 22 September 2016 to 13 March 2017 including a
(23511r1;l‘1lanve Receipts and Payments Account for Period from 22 September 2015 to 13 March

B Time Analysis for the period 22 September 2016 to 13 March 2017.

c Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period from 22 September 2015 to 13 March 2017

D Additional Information in relation to Joint Liquidators' Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

E Notice of Final Meeting and Proxy Form



1.1

1.2

13

14

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Introduction

|, Lisa Jane Hogg, together with my partner Gemma Louise Roberts, of Wilson Freld Limited,
The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield S11 9PS, was appointed as Jont
Liguidator of 06378432 Ltd (formerly known as Furniture Origins (UK) Ltd} (“the Company”) on
22 September 2015, The hquidation commenced In September 2015 with estimated asset
values of uncertain and anticipated habllities of £3,150 886

The trading address of the Company was Somerset House, Temple Street, Birmingham, B2
5DJ

The registered office of the Company was changed to c¢/fo Wilson Field Limited, The Manor
House, 260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, $11 9PS and its registered number 1s 06378432

As the liquidation 1s now complete, | am required to provide a progress report covering the
period since my last progress report. This is my final report in the hquidation and covers the
period from 22 September 2015 to 13 March 2017 (“the Period”).

Progress of the Liguidation

This section of the report provides creditors with an overview of the progress made n the Period,
together with information on the overall outcome of the liquidation

At Appendix A, | have provided an account of my Receipts and Payments for the Penicd with a
comparnson to the directors’ statement of affairs values, together with a cumutative account
since my appointment at Appendix A, which provides details of the remuneration charged and
expenses mcurred and paid by the Liquidators

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

As noted in my previous reports, the Liquidator must comply with certain statutory obligations
under the Insolvency Act 1986 and other related legislation Details about the work undertaken
in this regard has been outlined previously and | would confirm that in the final period of the
liquidation, the only matters that have affected the costs in this area to any particular extent 1s
work carried out to bring the Liguidation to a conclusion,

Where the costs of statutory comphance work or reporting to creditors exceeded the initial
eshmate, 1t will usually be because the duration of the case has taken longer than anticipated,
due to profracted investigations into the affairs of the company, which have n turn placed a
further statutory reporting requirement on the Liguidator

Realisation of Assets

No further assets have been realised in the period covered by this report and none where
expected

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the cutcome for creditors In this case can be found at section 4 of this
report The Liquidators are not only required to deal with correspondence and claims from
unsecured creditors, but aiso those of any secured and preferential creditors of the Company
This may invelve separate reperting to any secured creditor and dealing with distributions from
asset realisations caught under their securnity, most typically a debenture as well as dealing with
the general handiing of communications with stakeholders, such as customers and suppliers

Claims from preferential ¢creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal | would



28

29

210

2.1

212

31

32

3.3

34

35

36

confirm that in this case that no preferential claims from employees where received and none
where expected as the Company reduced the work force down to zero in September 2013

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally and the
more creditors there are on an assignment, the higher the resultant cost will usually be, however
the Liquidators are required by statute to undertake this work. In this case as there were no
preferentiat creditors to deat with no costs have been occurred in this regard

Investigations

You may recall from my first progress report to creditors that some of the work the Liguidator 1s
requred to undertake is to comply with legislation such as the Company Directors’
Disquabfication Act 1986 (CDDA 1986) and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 — Investigations
by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent Liquidations and may not necessanly bring
any financial benefit to creditors, unless these investgatons reveal potential asset recoveries
that the Liquidators can pursue for the benefit of creditors

My report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business
Innovation & Skills under the CDDA 1986 was submitted during the first year of the iquidation
and 15 confidential

Since my last progress report | would advise that no further asset realisations have come to
light that may be pursued by me for the benefit of creditors

My investigations into the affairs of the Company are now complete and you will note that the
vast majority of my time costs have been written off, as there are insufficient assets to cover
such fees This 15 detailed at4 5

QOutcome for Creditors

Secured Creditors

The Company did not extend secuity to any of it's creditors

A debenture was held in favour of HSBC Limited which was registered on 7 November 2007
and is recorded as satisfied at Compames House on 27 March 2015,

Preferential Creditors

There have been no preferential claims received to date and none were expected

Unsecured Creditors

I received claims totalling £129,316 from 5 creditors

The Company did not grant any floating charge to a secured creditor Accordingly, there 1s no
requirment to create a fund out of the Company's ney floating charge property for unsecured
creditors {known as the Prescribed Part), which only applies to charges created after 15

September 2003,

| can confirm that the realisations are insufficient to declare a dwidend to the unsecured
creditors.



41

42

43

4.4

45

4.6

51

52

61

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

At the first meeting of creditors held on 22 September 2015, it was resolved that the statement
of Affaires be approved in the sum of £7,500 plus disbursements plus VAT This cost has been
paid in full from the Company

The basis of the Liquidators' remuneration was fixed to the time properly spent by him and his
staff In managing the Liquidation

My tume costs for the Penod are £6,787 this represents 30 hours at an average rate of £224 per
hour. Afttached as Appendix B 1s a Time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs
incurred by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time
properly spent by me in managing the hquidation

A narrative explanation of the work undertaken by the Liquidators during the Penod can be
found at section 2 of this report and | would confirm that £821 plus disbursements of £150 have
been drawn during the Penod on account of my accrued time costs.

Also attached as Appendix C is a cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 22 September
2015 to 13 March 2017 which provides details of my time costs since the commencement of the
liquidation These time costs total £24,527 which represents 91 hours at an average rate of
£270 per hour | would confirm that £8,444 has been drawn against my total time costs since
my appeintment and that no further amounts will be drawn in the liquidation

Attached as Appendix D is additional information in relation to the Liquidators' fees and the
expenses and disbursements incurred in the liquidation.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ 1s available on request or can be downloaded
from https-//www r3 org uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured credstor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Liquidators provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have been
itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
applicatton to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Ligudators' remuneration 1s inappropriate andfor the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liguidators, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Conclusion
This report together with final meetings of members and creditors will conclude my
administration. Details of the final meetings and resolutions to be considered have been

circulated with this report,

Yours faithfully

L J Hogy
Joint Liquidator



Appendix A

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 22 September 2016 to 13 March 2017

including a Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for Period from 22 September 2015 to
13 March 2017,



06378432 Ltd (formerly known as Furniture Origins (UK) Ltd)
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 22/09/2016 From 22/09/2015

of Affairs To 13/03/2017 To 13/03/2017
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Furniture & Equipment NIL NIL
NIL Stock NIL NIL
Uncertain Trade Debtors NIL 3,141.35
Uncertain Cash at Bank NIL 6,349.88
Bank Interest Gross NIL 1.25
Bank Interest Net of Tax NIL NIL
- NIL ~ 9,49248
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 24 00
Liquidators Fees 921 15 8,444 48
Insolvency Software Fee 1560.00 150 00
Document Upload Fees NIL 150 00
Postage, stationery, photocopying NIL 200 00
Re-Direction of Mail NIL 320 00
Statutory Advertising o _NIL o 20400
{1.071.15) (9,492.48)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{147,957 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
DSS NIL NIL
(3,150,885 77) Connected Company Creditors _NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1.00} Ordinary Shareholders NIL ) NIL
) NIL ~ONIL
{3,298,843.77) (1,071.15) NIL

REPRESENTED BY

NIL

Lisa Jane Hogg
Joint Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 13 March 2017 10 23



pZ 0L L10Z YIeN €1

Fi-10-51 UGISIBA

I jo ¢ abed

66 €22 00 L8L°9 0f 0t c8'st 0304 0s 1 ogz &INOY oL
8Z P92 0o sal oLo oo 0zo 000 0z°o S1s8Y JO uDpEs|Eay
00 005 00 0ol 0Zo 000 0o 000 0zo £225 1255y pue sseuisng‘Auedold Bd43u
00041 0058 050 €0 0o 030 000 updaea) ioed 303y
00 QLT o 5 or ooo 0z o i3] 00°0 suopelipseau)
00022 00 +s 0Zo 000 0z0 000 000 maey pue vonebiiseau) JuN)
Loz a5 526 1 oz 050 000 09°0 sJoypar)
$0 862 QS FE8 oge 0Lt 050 000 990 IvApUEXR] AIHD
00 UEY 0016 [JX] 00 000 o0 g oo SH0IDAID WM SUONEINWIWCD  QJUD
B0 £32 05ZTY'S 06852 ozt 0z 6 054 11 )4 Bujuueyd pus uWpY
[T A ¥4 00 4097 orzi e o8 000 050 SIUBIIHLC] puB AoIMENS IS0V
00 622 00 8s5% 00z oLl os0 000 oro eaeuRUiEW Bl YOOV
000t 00 6€ oE0 oeo 000 000 000 wandysopang 1ggy
€6 L84 00 vi6 08s |y 090 000 aro smaInay 8SBD YOOV
20982 05 5L obs ozt 000 5,78 GL0 Buuelyses yOav
{3) vy Hns woddng JOJRNSIURUPY JOjUSS 8419

Aunoy oBeigay {31800 ol SINOH 0L ¥ SUNSISSY FIORNVIUJLIPY v subeuny 10190410 UONIDUNY HIOM {0 LOSRILISER]

1S0d 8po) wafoid

210Z/€0/€)L 01 910Z/60/22 woid
{p11 (MN) swibuQ aunpuing se umouy ABULOY) P1Y ZEPELESE - DL0LESD

Arewwng 3509 g awl) 6dIS Pajlelaq - Anu3 awiy



2 01 2102 y2ie €1

Fi-10-G1 voIsiap

Z o | abed

b 012 05 925'vZ 0L 06 [1::8:7.4 oz'sy -4 oL ®INOH jEl0L
§9 IS¢ 05 089 oLy 090 00z 000 [ 14 SIPSEY {0 uonesjjRay
{9 9rt [£13 74 081 000 ozl 0o 090 88I8G JessY pue sseusng'Apadary 943y
19 Bk Q0 L2 oSt ooo LX) oo ori Buunsyl pue Buunoeg'BuLmuepl S13Y
22814 2 05 628 ort s o 0L0 000 oo woiRo|6]) 1G80 D03H
LL'Z6T oo evl'y oZre 000 [11: K4 8 000 o suopeipsas)
88 /62 00 b8’ DLEL o000 09zl 000 oLl manay pue uoneBnsosuy  JYNI
00 80% 00 F0Z ose 000 0z0 000 ceo uodey ¥aQd HANI
g3 192 00 EYZ'T 058 1197 042 ooo okt £10paY
Lt BiT 00 850°C or L oK [o,: 38 000 o1 LVYA PR XR] ALYD
00 0EL 00+ v.: 0] 080 [+ s34 000 000 SIOUPAIYD YIW SUOIBIILLWOD  ODYD
00042 gole [+500] 000 oEo 000 000 SWIBID SIOWPRIT DY)
§6 652 00 S5P'8L occe 080T ot e [1: X4 0B Builtield pue urpy
00042 00z oL 000 [ ] 000 000 mownsanQ nbelens  OSav
66 822 00 980°c 05 £l BE ote oLO 0EL wugdwen) pue Lameng  Jsav
Z¢ vBe 00 v0L'Z ob L otz [ 00 o0z ajmusie eBlild voay
000z 00 S0v o5 0E0 00! [+ oJv] 0zZo ualpsopeng [0Qy
L ove 00 9T’y 08l oLs oL 0l oo 09t SMAtADY 858D YOOV
i1 682 00 EGL'Y [0, 4 4% 1,4} s 0 05se orez Buuewsa) yoav
48714 00 ¥9E'2 058 000 4] 000 [+ 5807 weunuoddy  Jvav
(3) o1y Hng woddng 10}RAS|UNLPY JOIUSS sdl e

Aunoy ebesaay (3) 1800 swny SINGH EIoYL 7 QIURIS|SSY BISIRISUTIPY g soBeuep 10320410 UORIUN MJOAR JO UCREDPISSELD

150d 3po) paloid

L10Z/E0/EL OL G102/60/2C wold

(P11 (IN) suIBUO ainywNg SB LMoY AJawLOs} P ZEPBLES0 - D10LE90

flewwng 3509 '@ awl 6dIS Pajlejaq - Aizug awi)



Appendix D

Additional Information in Relation to the Joint Liquidators' Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

1.1

1.2

13

21

22

23

24

25

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skils and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the expenence requirements of the
assignment

We did not utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case

Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional adviscors listed below We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on
a regular basis

Name of Professional Advisor 1 Basis of Fee Arrangement
Chanredields Limited {valuation and disposal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements

Our choice was based on our perception of their expenence and abity to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them

Summary of Joint Liquidators' expenses

Details of the expenses paid by the Liquidator during the Period can be found in the Receipts
and Payments account at Appendix A An outline of the total expenses paid during the
Liquidation can be found in the Receipts and Payments account at Appendix B

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors  The type of disbursements that
may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external supplies
of incidental services specifically (dentifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising,
invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage Also chargeable will be
any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directiy referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage
or business mileage Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where
appropriate) were provided at the time the Liquidators' fees were approved by creditors

Charge-Out Rates

A schedule of Wilson Field Limited’s charge-out rates and the Joint Liquidators fee estimate
are detailed on the next page



WILSON FIELD LIMITED CHARGE OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP 9”) covering fees and disbursements, we
are required to disclose to you our policy for recovenng non-specific disbursements, and the charge out
rates for the varnous grades of staff who may be involved in this case

Remuneration
3.2 The office holder(s) wili seek approval from ¢reditors to draw remuneration on a time cost basis,
in accordance with the rates detalled below.
Hourly charge out rate (£)
Grade 01/02/2014 to 31/10/2014 01/11/2014 onwards
Director/Insoivency 350-500 500
Practtioner
Manager 260-400 400
Assistant Manager N/A 395
Team Leader N/A 380
Senior Administrator 240 330
Administrator 120-240 230-300
{1-5 years experience)
Secretanal & Support 100-130 130

33 All tme 1s recorded in 6 minute units

Category 1 Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9, these do not require the approval of creditors and are costs where there is
specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in question and a payment to an
independent third party. These may include advertising, room hire, insurance, travel expenses etc

34 Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9, these require the prior approval of creditors.

Category 2 disbursements are charged in accordance with the liquidator’s prevailing recovery policy at
the time the disbursement 1s incurred. The rates applicable from 1 August 2016 are detailed below

Disbursement Charge
Search fees £10 per document On appointment
Document Upload Centre charge £150 On appointment
Room Hire where held at a Wilson £100 per meeting On appointment (where appropriate)
Field office
Mileage 45p per mile On appointment {(where appropnate)
Postage, stationery, photocopying etc | £10 per member and creditor | On appointment and annually
per year
Insolvency software fee £150 per year On appointment and annually
Storage of books and records £80 per box per year Once records are logged and then
annually
Document management fee £150 per year Annually on 1% August
3.5 In common with all professional firms, our charge out and disbursements rates increase from

time to tme We reserve the nght to change the rates without prior notice to you. Any change
will be reported in the next statutory report to creditors.



Appendix E

Notice of Final Meeting and Proxy Form

Notice of Final Meeting

Pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986

06378432 Ltd (formerly known as Furniture Origins (UK} Ltd)

Company Number 06378432

c/o Wilson Field Limited, The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield $S11 9PS
Pnncipal Trading Address Somerset House, Temple Street, Birmingham B2 5DJ

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1886, that a final meeting
of the members of the above named company will be held at Wilson Field Limited, The Manor House,
260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield S11 $PS on 13 March 2017 at 10am to be followed at 10:15am by
a final meeting of creditors for the purpose of showing how the winding up has been conducted and the
property of the company disposed of and for the purpose of laying the account before the meetings and
giving an explanation of it

A member or creditor entitled to attend and vote 1s entited to appoint a proxy to attend and vote instead
of him and such proxy need not also be a member or creditor Proxy forms must be returned to the
offices of Wilson Field Limited, The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield $11 9PS no later
than 12 00 noon on the business day before the meeting

06 January 2017

L J Hogg
Joint Liquidator



«LQCASE_NAME» {UK) LTD) - IN LIQUIDATION

Rule 8.1

Please insert name of
person {who must be 18 or
over) or the charman of
the meeting (see note
below) If you wish to
provide for alternative
proxy holders in the
circumstances that your
first choice 1s unable to
attend please state the
name(s} of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder
15 only to vote as directed
1e he has no discretion

Any other resoclutions which
the proxy-holder is to
propose or vote n favour of
or aganst should be set
out in numbered
paragraphs tn the space
provided below paragraph

1 If mere room s required
please use the other side
of this form

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor/member has not
signed n person

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.5

Proxy (Members’ or Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up)

06378432 LTD (FORMERLY KNOWN AS FURNITURE
ORIGINS (UK) LTD) ~ IN LIQUIDATION

Namae of Creditor/Member

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

3

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's/member’'s proxy holder at the
meeting of creditors/mermbers to be held on 13 March 2017, or at any adjournment of
that meeting. The proxy holder i1s to propose or vote as instructed below (and in
respect of any resolution for which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain
at his/her discretion).

Voting Instructions for resolutions
1 Acceptance of the joint liquidators’ final report and account {Accept/Reject)”
2 To approve the joint iquidators’ release from office {Accept/Reject)”

* Delete as applicable

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor/fmember or relationship to creditor/member or other
authority for signature

Please note that if you nominate the chairman of the meeting to be your proxy-
holder he will either be the current liquidator or an employee of his firm.

Joint Liquidators’ Final Progress Report



